

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

M.G., a minor and through her mother
Christina Garcia; A.C., a minor, by and
through her mother Alicia Cortez;
C.V., a minor, by and through his
father Jeremy Vaughan; and Disability
Rights New Mexico, Inc.,

Plaintiffs/Appellees,
Cross-Appellants,

v.

DAVID SCRASE and his successor, in
his official capacity as Secretary for
the Human Services Department and
State of New Mexico HUMAN
SERVICES DEPARTMENT,

Defendants/Appellants,
Cross-Appellees.

Case No. 23-2093
On Appeal from the United States
District Court for the District of
New Mexico
The Honorable Margaret Strickland
Case No. 1:22-cv-00325-MIS-DLM

HSD'S BRIEF IN CHIEF

Respectfully submitted,

Patricia G. Williams
WIGGINS, WILLIAMS & WIGGINS, PC
Attorneys for Appellants/Cross-Appellees
1803 Rio Grande Blvd., N.W. (87104)
P.O. Box 1308
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87103-1308
(505) 764-8400

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS	vii
INTRODUCTION	1
I. PRIOR OR RELATED APPEAL	1
II. GROUNDS FOR JURISDICTION	2
III. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	2
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	7
ISSUE NO. 1: Plaintiffs Failed to Meet their Heightened Burden of Proof for the Issuance of a Mandatory Injunction and Presented no Admissible Evidence to Demonstrate Entitlement to an Injunction	8
A. The Heightened Standard of Review for a Preliminary Injunction.....	8
B. Plaintiffs Did Not Demonstrate a Right to the Injunction.....	8
C. Plaintiffs Did Not Demonstrate Irreparable Harm.....	15
D. The Balance of Potential Harm to Plaintiffs did not Outweigh the Harm to Others.....	22
E. Plaintiffs Failed to Show a Substantial Likelihood of Success on the Merits.....	23

1. Plaintiffs Did Not Demonstrate a Likelihood of Success under the Medicaid Act.....	24
2. Plaintiffs Do not Demonstrate a Likelihood of Success under the ADA, the Rehabilitation Act or § 1983.....	32
3. Plaintiffs’ Failure to Demonstrate it is Possible to Cure the Nursing Shortage is Fatal to all of their Arguments.....	36
ISSUE NO. 2: Plaintiffs’ Requested Injunction is Impermissibly Vague.....	38
ISSUE NO. 3: Plaintiffs Lack Article III Standing.....	41
ISSUE NO. 4: The Injunction is Foreclosed by <i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i>, 575 U.S. 320 (2015).....	44
CONCLUSION.....	52
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	54
CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION.....	54
CERTIFICATE OF PRIVACY REDACTIONS.....	54
CERTIFICATE OF IDENTICAL COPIES.....	55
Attachment 1: District Court’s Memorandum Opinion and Order Granting in Part Plaintiffs’ Motion for Preliminary Injunction, filed 05/26/2023, [Doc. 217], HSD App V.3 at 594.....	56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Adams v. Freedom Forge Corp.</i> , 204 F.3d 475	20, 21
<i>Am. Historical Ass’n v. Nat’l Archives and Records Admin.</i> , 310 F. Supp. 2d 216	41
<i>Armstrong v. Exception Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 320.....	31, 40, 43, 44-51
<i>Brown v. Tr. of Boxton Univ.</i> , 891 F.2d 337	20
<i>Buchwald v. Univ. of N.M. Sch. of Med.</i> , 159F.3d 487	41
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95	18
<i>Cohon ex rel Bass v. New Mexico Dept’t of Health</i> , 646 F.3d 717	33, 34
<i>Colorado Outfitters Ass’n v. Hickenlooper</i> , 823 F.3d 537.....	40, 41, 42
<i>Cunningham v. Lyft, Inc.</i> , 17 F.4th 244	20
<i>Davis v. Romney</i> , 490 F.2d 1360	19
<i>Dine Citizens Against Ruining Our Env’t v. Jewell</i> , 839 F.3d 1276	9
<i>Donahue v. Kan. Bd. of Educ.</i> , No. 18-3130, 2019 WL 2359370	16
<i>DTC Energy Grp., Inc. v. Hirschfeld</i> , 912 F.3d 1263	15, 16
<i>Everhart v. Bowen</i> , 853 F.2d 1532	19
<i>Fischer v. Oklahoma Health Care Auth.</i> , 335 F.3d 1175	34
<i>Fish v. Kobach</i> , 840 F.3d 710.....	10, 17, 18
<i>Free the Nipple-Fort Collins v. City of Fort Collins</i> , 916 F.3d 792	8
<i>Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273	49
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegegal</i> , 546 U.S. 418.....	13
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104.....	38
<i>Hughey v. JMS Development Corp.</i> , 78 F.3d 1523	39, 40
<i>Jordan v. Sosa</i> , 654 F.3d 1012	17
<i>Keyes v. Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 895 F.2d 659	38
<i>Legacy Church, Inc. v. Kunkel</i> , 455 F. Supp. 3d 1100	9
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555.....	42
<i>May v. U.S. Bank, N.A.</i> , No. 13-cv-1621, 2013 WL 3200473	16
<i>Mrs. Field’s Franchising, LLC v. MFGPC</i> , 941 F.3d 1221	8
<i>Nasello v. Eagleson</i> , 977 F.3d 599 (7th Cir. 2020)	30, 32
<i>Nat’l Ctr. for Immigrant Rights, Inc. v. INS</i> , 743 F.2d 1365	20
<i>N.M. Dep’t of Game & Fish v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 854 F.3d 1236	8
<i>Nova Health Sys. v. Edmondson</i> , 460 F.3d 1295	43
<i>O.B. v. Norwood</i> , 838 F.3d 837	20, 44, 45, 46, 50
<i>O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegegal v. Ashcroft</i> , 389 F.3d 973	13

Olmstead v. Zimring, 527 U.S. 581.....31, 34, 35
Overton v. Uber Techs., Inc., No. 18-cv-02166-EMC41
Planned Parenthood of Kan. v. Anderson, 882 F.3d 120549
RadLAC Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank, 565 U.S. 63947
RoDa Drilling Co. v. Siegal, 552 F.3d 120318
Romano v. Greenstein, 721 F.3d 37330
Salba Corp., N.A. v. X Factor Holdings, LLC, No. 12-cv-1306, 2014
 WL 4458690.....17
SCFC ILC, Ic. v. Visa USA, Inc., 936 F.2d 1096.....13
Schrier v. Univ. of Colo., 427 F.3d 125310, 14, 16
Shook v. Bd. of Cnty. Commissioners of Cnty. of El Paso, 543 F.3d 59719, 39
Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins, 578 U.S. 33041
Sullivan v. Everhart, 494 U.S. 83.....20
Sullivan v. Univ. of Kansas Hosp. Auth., 844 F. App’x 43.....32
Swift & Co. v. United States, 196 U.S. 375.....38, 39
Tape Head Co. v. RCA Corp., 452 F.2d 81620
Trial Lawyer College v. Gerry Spence Trial Lawyer College, 23 F.4th 126210, 12
Univ. of Tex. v. Camenisch, 451 U.S. 39014
U.S. v. Atl. Research Corp., 551 U.S. 12848
Walgreen Co. v. Hood, 275 F.3d 475.....46
Webb v. Clyde L. Choate Mental Health & Development Ctr., 230 F.3d 991.....32
Wilder v. Virginia Hospital Ass’n, 496 U.S. 498.....47, 49
Wilderness Workshop v. U.S. Bureau of Land Mgmt., 531 F.3d 12209
Winter v. Natural Resources Defense Council, 555 U.S. 7.....9, 17
Women for Am. First v. Adams, No. 21-485-CV, 2022 WL 1714896
 (2d Cir. May 27, 2022).....42
Women for Am. First v. de Blasio, 520 F. Supp. 3d 53242

STATUTES

Medicaid Act, 42 U.S.C. § 1396 4, 11, 24, 28, 29, 30, 31, 46, 47, 48, 51
 Patient Protection Act, §§ 59A-57-1 to 11, NMSA 19785

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1)3, 5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(d)(1)(B)-(C)39

REGULATIONS

42 C.F.R. § 43593031
7.28.2.9 NMAC.....40
8.314.3.12(B)(1) NMAC.....3
8.320.2.14(B) NMAC28
8.320.2.14(C) NMAC28
8.320.2.14(D) NMAC27
8.320.2.19(A) NMAC37
8.320.2.19(B) NMAC35
8.320.2.19(B)(2) NMAC.....24
8.320.2.19(E) NMAC.....27

OTHER AUTHORITIES

U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., Health Care Fin. Admin.,
Olmstead Update No. 4 (Jan. 10, 2001).....31
